 Outlook remains “stable” for all ratings and entities

 In May 2024, Fitch affirmed our rating of BBB+ and outlook Stable and in July S&P Affirmed our rating of BBB+ and outlook Stable

SR. DEBT RATINGS BY SANTANDER ENTITY

Santander1 A/A-

SHUSA BBB+

SBNA BBB+

Stable outlook
(October 19, 2023)

Stable outlook
(July 26, 2024)

Rating Agencies

1 | Senior preferred debt / senior non-preferred debt
2 | SBNA long-term issuer rating

32

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity

1 | Set of shocks represents a range of plausible rate shocks, as an instantaneous shock down 200 basis points can be analogous to a gradual ramp-down of 400 basis points over one year

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity1

(Change in annual NII for parallel rate movements)

4.8% 3.0% 3.6% 5.7% 5.1%
Up 200 bps

2.4% 1.5% 1.8% 2.8% 2.6%
Up 100 bps

-2.5% -1.5% -1.9% -2.9% -2.7%
Down 100bps

-5.2% -3.2% -4.1% -6.1% -5.5%

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Down 200bps

33

 Q2 total auto originations were $7.8B, up 8% QoQ and 13% YoY.

 Loan originations of $6.5B were up 19% QoQ and 25% YoY.

 Lease originations of $1.3B Q2 were down 27% QoQ and 23% YoY driven by Chrysler leases, as expected.

Consumer | Auto Originations

% Variance

($M) Q2 2024 Q1 2024 Q2 2023 1H 2024 1H 2023 QoQ YoY H1’24 o H1’23

Total Loans $   6,519 $   5,482 $   5,215 $   12,001 $   9,947 19% 25% 21%

Total Prime Loans 2,659 2,043 608 4,703 1,302 30% 338% 261%

Total Non-Prime Loans 3,860 3,438 4,607 7,298 8,645 12% (16%) (16%)

Total Leases1 1,321 1,798 1,708 3,119 3,186 (27%) (23%) (2%)

Total Auto Originations2 7,841 7,280 6,923 15,120 13,133 8% 13% 15%

SBNA Originations3 $   3,218 $   3,370 $   3,008 $   6,589 $   5,642 (5%) 7% 17%

SC Originations 4,623 3,909 3,915 8,532 7,491 18% 18% 14%

1 | Includes nominal capital lease originations
2 | Includes SBNA loan originations of ~$2.3 billion and lease originations of ~$0.9 billion for Q2 2024
3 | SBNA originations remain off SC’s balance sheet in the service-for-others portfolio

34

Consumer Activities

1 | Prior period data has been recast

2Q 2024 2Q 2023 1

Total Consumer
Activities YoY($ 000s) Auto CBB Total Auto CBB Total

Net interest income $923,255 $376,110 $1,299,365 $908,011 $411,838 $1,319,849 (1.6)%
Non-interest income 604,434 69,260 673,694 650,238 63,733 713,971 (5.6)%
Credit losses expense 447,990 31,007 478,997 95,850 97,712 193,562 147.5%
Total expenses 755,486 353,167 1,108,653 825,405 364,795 1,190,200 (6.9)%
Income/(loss) before income taxes 324,213 61,196 385,409 636,994 13,064 650,058 (40.7)%

Total assets 62,772,505 11,407,704 74,180,209 62,561,204 13,150,873 75,712,077 (2.0)%

1H 2024 1H 2023 1 Total Consumer
Activities

H1’24 o H1’23Auto CBB Total Auto CBB Total

Net interest income $1,808,876 $753,924 $2,562,800 $1,828,283 $812,083 $2,640,366 (2.9)%
Non-interest income 1,175,591 130,608 1,306,199 1,300,920 129,708 1,430,628 (8.7)%
Credit losses expense 827,642 83,041 910,683 513,615 206,807 720,422 26.4%
Total expenses 1,562,788 706,171 2,268,959 1,650,131 733,143 2,383,274 (4.8)%
Income/(loss) before income taxes 594,037 95,320 689,357 965,457 1,841 967,298 (28.7)%

Total assets 62,772,505 11,407,704 74,180,209 62,561,204 13,150,873 75,712,077 (2.0)%

35

Commercial Activities

1 | Prior period data has been recast

2Q 2024 2Q 20231

Total Commercial
Activities YoY($ 000s) C&I CRE Total C&I CRE Total

Net interest income $91,389 $126,884 $218,273 $80,121 $112,936 $193,057 13.1%
Non-interest income 17,678 27,101 44,779 16,817 12,651 29,468 52.0%
Credit losses expense / (benefit) (20,712) 32,700 11,988 (7,150) 25,683 18,533 (35.3)%
Total expenses 54,798 36,304 91,102 62,507 34,728 97,235 (6.3)%
Income/(loss) before income taxes 74,981 84,981 159,962 41,581 65,176 106,757 49.8%

Total assets 3,986,282 23,809,509 27,795,791 5,456,824 22,339,705 27,796,529 (0.0)%

1H 2024 1H 20231 Total Commercial
Activities

H1’24 o H1’23C&I CRE Total C&I CRE Total

Net interest income $177,791 $251,075 $428,866 $163,063 $218,067 $381,130 12.5%
Non-interest income 31,748 36,054 67,802 27,746 17,648 45,394 49.4%
Credit losses expense / (benefit) (42,106) 41,437 (669) (5,056) 56,066 51,010 (101.3)%
Total expenses 107,784 68,670 176,454 121,530 66,508 188,038 (6.2)%
Income/(loss) before income taxes 143,861 177,022 320,883 74,335 113,141 187,476 71.2%

Total assets 3,986,282 23,809,509 27,795,791 5,456,824 22,339,705 27,796,529 (0.0)%

36

CIB

1 | Prior period data has been recast

($ 000s) 2Q 2024 2Q 20231 YoY

Net interest income $26,125 $61,845 (57.8)%
Non-interest income 184,605 88,058 109.6%
Credit losses expense / (benefit) (9,357) (3,011) (210.8)%
Total expenses 209,420 118,337 77.0%
Income/(loss) before income
taxes 10,667 34,577 (69.2)%

Total assets 29,268,574 29,510,739 (0.8)%

1H 2024 1H 20231 H1’24 o H1’23

Net interest income $53,036 $121,633 (56.4)%
Non-interest income 349,455 177,793 96.6%
Credit losses expense / (benefit) (22,100) (14,133) (56.4)%
Total expenses 404,899 238,476 69.8%
Income/(loss) before income
taxes 19,692 75,083 (73.8)%

Total assets 29,268,574 29,510,739 (0.8)%

37

Wealth Management

($ 000s) 2Q 2024 2Q 20231 YoY

Net interest income $53,640 $73,637 (27.2)%
Non-interest income 76,012 62,852 20.9%
Total expenses 63,289 67,499 (6.2)%
Income/(loss) before income
taxes 66,363 68,990 (3.8)%

Total assets 7,454,963 7,671,458 (2.8)%

1H 2024 1H 20231 H1’24 o H1’23

Net interest income $114,324 $143,657 (20.4)%
Non-interest income 159,743 120,507 32.6%
Total expenses 130,158 136,021 (4.3)%
Income/(loss) before income
taxes 143,909 128,143 12.3%

Total assets 7,454,963 7,671,458 (2.8)%

1 | Prior period data has been recast

38

Other

1 | Prior period data has been recast
Note: Other includes the results of immaterial entities, earnings from non-strategic assets, the investment portfolio, interest expense on SBNA’s and SHUSA's borrowings and other debt obligations, amortization of
intangible .assets and certain unallocated corporate income and indirect expenses

($ 000s) 2Q 2024 2Q 20231 YoY

Net interest income ($194,179) ($157,116) (23.6)%
Non-interest income 16,739 19,004 (11.9)%
Credit losses expense / (benefit) (396) (234) (69.2)%
Total expenses 80,564 83,843 (3.9)%